Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AKASH TANDOORI - REVIEW

AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 8 January 2015 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Viddy Persaud
Wendy Brice-Thompson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 402430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary inter
[...]
 the restaurant on the ground floor with
flats above. It is situated in Hornchurch Town Centre on the north side of High Street at
the junction with Station Lane.

The premises are located in St Andrews Ward which is an area outlined in Havering's
Licensing Policy as a cumulative impact area.

A map of the area is attached.

Current premises licence hours:

Live Music

Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10.00 00.00
Sunday 12.00 23.30
Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 23.00 00.00
Friday & Saturday 23.00 00.30
Sunday 23.00 23.30

Page 17




Recorded Music, Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.00
Friday & Saturday 10.00 00.30
Sunday 12.00 23.30
Opening Hours

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.30
Friday & Saturday 10.00 01.00
Sunday 12.00 00.00

There are additional hours permitted on Sundays preceding bank holidays, Christmas
Eve, Boxing Day and New Year's Eve

Premises Licence and DPS History

2005 — Premises Licence grandfathered from old licensing system

7/8/12 — Premises Licence Transferred to Mr Irshadul Rahman & Mrs Rowshon
Ara Kahn

7/6/12 — DPS change to Mr Irshadul Rahman

2/12/12 — Premises Licence Transferred to Mr Irshadul Rahman (alone)

4/3/14 — DPS change to Mrs Rowshon Ara Khan

25/11/14 — Premises Licence Transferred to Mr Jakir Hussain Khan

25/11/14 — DPS change to Mr Noor Uddin Ludi

Applications History
February 2013 — Application to vary — partially granted
April 2013 — Application to vary — refused

Between December 2012 and May 2014
14 applications for Temporary Event Notices amounting to 37 days to extent the finish
time at the premises from its licensed times to midnight, 01.00, 02.00 & 02.30

Since the lodging of this Premises Licence Review matters relating to the venue have
changed, the business has been bought by Mr Jakir Hussain Khan (agreement of sale
document attached) and the premises licence transferred to him, the DPS has been
changed to Mr Ludi

The concerns that are being put before the Sub-Committee relate to Mr Rahman his
running of the business and not keeping to the times and conditions of the licence.

Licensing Officer Mr Jones has been informed by Mr Khan (the new owner) that Mr
Rahman no longer has any business interest in the premises.

I respectfully remind the Sub-Committee that a Premises Licence and any subsequent
review of that licence relates to a building or location and not to a person,

Page 18




To assist the Sub-Committee | have attached to my report confirmation of the sale of
the premises to Mr Hussain, a recent advertisement seen in the Yellow advertiser on
10" December 2014 and a copy of the current Premises Licence.

Also attached is a witness statement from Licensing Officer Arthur Hunt which Mr Jones
will be referring too.

Comments and observations on the application

The application was advertised on the London Borough Of Havering website and on the
notice board at the front of the Town Hall. The notice was also displayed on the
premises and checked to be in place by licensing officers

Summary
There were no representations against this application from interested persons.

There were two representations against this application from responsible authorities
(Trading Standards and Police)

Details of representations
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

There were no representations from the other responsible authority.

Page 19



Page 20



W Havering

s LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 21



Page 22



‘ﬁ:;? H ave I-i n q Public Protection

wmii:- LONDON BOROUG H London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone: 01708 432692

The Appropriate Licensing Officer Fax: 01708 432554
Licensing Authority email: paul jones@havering.gov.uk
Mercury House Textphone ®: 01708 433175
Mercury Gardens

Romfor
[...]
PLICANT

Name and address

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
Mercury House Mercury Gardens Romford RM1 3SL

Telephone number (if any) 01708 432692

Email (optional) paul.jones@havering.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v

1) the prevention of crime and disorder v
2) public safety 4
3) the prevention of public nuisance v
4) the protection of children form harm 4

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read Guidance Note1)

Since November 2012 the premises licence holder has consistently ignored the
conditions and terminal hours of the premises licence he holds and which govern
the provision of licensable activity at Akash Tandoori restaurant. A series of
formal warnings and prosecutions have had little effect upon the licence holder’s
legal duty to comply with the terms of his premises licence.

A licensing inspection at the premises undertaken in April 2013 identified a series
of licence breaches. A number of these breaches have yet to be resolved
rendering the authority of the licence redundant: effectively the premises is
currently unlicensed yet the premises licence holder continues to provide
licensable activity contrary to law.

The premises licence holder has failed a series of test purchases at the premises
which have led to three separate prosecutions being brought against him, one of
which is ongoing. A fourth prosecution is pending.

The issues summarised above impact upon all four licensing objectives insofar as
the premises continues to operate outside the authority of the premises licence. A
premises licence exists to regulate the provision of licensable activity at a given
premises. Operating outside the bounds of the licence effectively negates all the
control measures of the licence, thus impacting upon the promotion of all four
licensing objectives.

Page 3 of 13
O:\Flare\docs\jonesp\PJJ05443.doc

Page 27




Please provide as much information as possible to support t
[...]
cence given the details of the
numerous and ongoing incidents provided above. The attendant supporting
documentation will also confirm that every effort to deter offending and ensure
compliance at this premises has been undertaken by the licensing authority.
Regrettably, all avenues of intervention explored by the licensing authority — which
have ranged from informal discussions, to formal warnings and on to multiple
prosecutions — have failed to achieve a simple end, an end to which all premises
licence holders across the country must adhere: simple licence compliance. Such
an end might seem easily achievable.

With this in mind, what outcome might we seek in order that the principle of s.4
may be upheld?

$.52 of the Act governs the determination of a review application. This section
identifies, among other matters, what steps the licensing authority may take in
order to promote the licensing objectives. S.52(4) clarifies those steps
permissible:

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor

(d) to suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding three months
(e) to revoke the licence

Page 8 of 13
O:\Flare\docs\jonesp\PJJ05443.doc

Page 32




The licensing authority can, of course, choose to take no action if it feels this
would be sufficient to promote the licensing objectives.

The circumstances surrounding this particular premises make determination of
the review application somewhat challenging. As we have seen, the licence holder
has to date shown little regard for any requirement of his premises licence,
including its conditions and terminal hours. One might question whether the
imposition of further conditions or the modification of the premises licence terms
would have any effect upon the licence holder’s compliance.

As the site’s DPS Mr Rahman’s approach to his duties under the Act was less than
attentive. Alcohol supplies were a
[...]
sitate, where appropriate to do so, to
take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other measures are
deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.

Page 13 of 13
O:\Flare\docs\jonesp\PJJ05443.doc

Page 37



Page 38



»¢ Havering

HIRERTY LONDON BOROUGH

Part A

‘ ’ 002160
Premises licence number

=== ==

Part 1 — Premises details

N e . = e Y TH— T s _

]’ostal address of premises,_ _or |_f r_ione, ordnaﬁce survey map reference or déscription

Akash Tandoori
185 High Street Hornchurch RM11 3XS

e = ey o

Where the licence is time limited tt;e dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised l;y the licence

Live music, recorded music, late night refreshment, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Live music
Monday to Saturday — 10:00 to 00:00
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:30

Late night refreshment
Monday to Thursday — 23:00 to 00:00

Friday & Saturday — 23:00 to 00:30
Sunday — 23:00 to 23:30

Recorded music, supply of aicohol
Monday to Thursday — 10:00 to 00:00

Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday — 12:00 to 23:30

All of the above
Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays — 12:00 to 00:30
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day (except where they
fall on a Friday or Saturday) — 10:00 to 01:00
New Year’s Eve — from the start of permitted hours
to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day

————————————— — - ————————————=

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

Misc. Act./002160/SJB00655



= e e o

The opemng hours of the premises

—_————ee———e T T ——

Monday to Thursday — 10:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday - 12:00 to 00:00
Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day -
an extra 30 minutes after the relevant terminal hour
New Year’s Eve — no restriction

e g ———— e ———— =y

Where the licence authonses supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On supplies only

Name. (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder
[...]
00 to 23:30

Late night refreshment
Monday to Thursday — 23:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday — 23:00 to 00:30
Sunday - 23:00 to 23:30

Recorded music, supply of alcohol
Monday to Thursday — 10:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:30

All of the above
Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays — 12:00 to 00:30
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day (except where they
fall on a Friday or Saturday) — 10:00 to 01:00
New Year’s Eve — from the start of permitted hours
to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day

10f2

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

Misc. Act./002160/SJB00655



et L TR ———

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Thursday — 10:00 to 00:30
Friday & Saturday — 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday - 12:00 to 00:00
Sundays preceding bank holiday Mondays, Christmas Eve, Boxing Day -
an extra 30 minutes after the relevant terminal hour
New Year’s Eve — no restriction

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only

— — _

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr Irshadur Rahman
185a High Street Hornchurch RM11 3XS

m————

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Not applicable

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mrs Rowshon Ara Khan

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Restricted

e  ———— TR ST T M

e e e — R —a S LS

Page 46



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

(Criminal Procedure Rules r27.1(1);
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9, Magistrates’ Court Act 1980, s.5B)

Statement of Arthur Hunt
Age if under 18 (if over 18 insert “over 18”) Over 18

Occupation of Witness Licensing Officer, London Borough of Havering

This statement, consisting of 4 pages each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecutio
[...]
r other
authorised agent (plcase read guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please
state in what capacity.

Signature



Consent of premises licence holder to transfer

[full name of premises licence holder(s)]

the premises licence holder of premises licence number
{insert premises licence number]

relating to

ALASH 1ANDoG R

[name and address of premises to which the application relates]

hereby give my consent for the transfer of premises licence number

002160

[insert premises licence number]

to

TR HAN AN

[fult name of transferee].

ul (A5 Rt
e MR (RSHADYL Rl
please print

dated p?f/ff//y

1
Page 64



Page 65



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OF SALE
PROPERTY ADDRESS: "AKASH’ 185 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS

AGREEMENT DATE 2 M DAY OF NOVEMBER 2014

This Agreement made between;

'The Seller": MR IRSHADUR RAHMAN of 185A High Street, Hornchurch, Essex,

RM11 3XS
and "The Buyer’: MR JAKIR HUSSAIN KHAN 25 Becket Avenue, East Ham, London,

E6 6AE

In relation to the Property known as: Ground Floor Premises, situated at 185 HIGH
STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS under the trading name and goodwill of
‘AKASH TANDOORTI

The Parties Agree the followings;-
1. For the Agreed Purchase Price of

2. The Seller will sell and the Buyer will buy the Property for the full Purchase Price
of RTINS

3. The Parties to this Agreement Of Sale agree Completion Date immediately upon
grant of unconditional ‘License To Assign” from the landlord.

4. In consideration of the Purchase of the above leasehold commercial premises
‘AKASH TANDOORTI, 185 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS, the

buyers deposits the sum of (I INENNNNNNNNS) 2nd the balance

shall follow on legal completions, the seller confirms receipt.

5. It is agreed by both parties that in the event the matter does not proceed to
completion by fault of either party or withdrawal by either party than the
following damages/ compensation are available;-

a. If the Buyer withdraws from the Purchase or the transaction d
[...]
am Hopkins

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter.doc \ -~

¢ XY, INVESTORS
%, & IN PEOPLE

2 _ &

%

Page 111



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT OF SALE
PROPERTY ADDRESS: ‘AKASH’ 185 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS

AGREEMENT DATE 2 M DAY OF NOVEMBER 2014

This Agreement made between;

!The Seller’: MR IRSHADUR RAHMAN of 185A High Street, Hornchurch, Essex,
RM11 3XS

and ‘“The Buyer': MR JAKIR HUSSAIN KHAN 25 Becket Avenue, East Ham, London,
E6 6AE

In relation to the Property known as: Ground Floor Premises, situated at 185 HIGH
STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3X8 under the trading name and goodwill of
‘AKASH TANDOORI’

The Parties Agree the followings;-
1. For the Agreed Purchase Price of

2. The Seller will sell and the Buyer will buy the Property for the full Purchase Price
of

3. The Parties to this Agreement Of Sale agree Completion Date immediately upon
grant of unconditional ‘License To Assign” from the landlord.

4. In consideration of the Purchase of the above leasehold commercial premises
‘AKASH TANDOORY, 185 HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3X8S, the

buyers deposits the sum of ( INEEENNNNNNEY) 2nd the balance

shall follow on legal completions, the seller confirms receipt.

5. It is agreed by both parties that in the event the matter does not proceed to
completion by fault of either party or withdrawal by either party than the
following damages/ compensation are available;-

a. If the Buyer withdraws from the Purchase or the transaction does not
proceed to completion due to the fault of the Buyer, the seller shall be
entitled to retain the deposit of (il to be treated as forfeiture by the
buyer and further entitled to recovery of sellers reasonable legal costs
from the buyer. Payment to be received within 5 working days.

b. If the seller withdraws from the sale or the transaction does not proceed to
completion due to the fault of the seller, the purchaser shall be entitled to
the full refunds of the dep
[...]
ease note that the granting of a licence under this Act does not remove the need for any
necessary consent under other legislation, such as the Planning Acts. The fact that a
licence has been granted on certain terms does not imply that similar terms will be agreed
under other legislation.

Yours faithfully

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer

LAPR12.doc Page 116

Misc. Act.002160/SJB00655



Page 117



iiedhdal TOTAL POLICING

Territorial Palicing

KD - Havering Borough
KD - Romford Police Station

Romford Police Station

Licensing Office 19 Main Road

London Borough Of Havering Romford

Mercury House RM1 3BJ

Mercury gardens Telephone: 02082179283
RM1 3SL Facsimile:

Email: Jason.Rose@met.pnn.police.uk
www.met.police.uk

Your ref:
Our ref: Akash Tandoori 185 High
Street, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS

11/12/2014

Police have been served a review, issued by local authority licensing department against the following
premises, Akash Tandoori 185 High Street, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS. Police wish to fully support
the observations under this application as we fear at least one of the four Licensing objectives are not
being upheld on a regular basisat this premises, namely -

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The premise is situated on a busy the main road linking Hornchurch with Romford and Upminster. The
venue is set within a parade of shops, with close proximity to night time economy bars and clubs as
well as being positioned extremely close to bus stops that are serviced by night time routes. This
particular area has a thriving night time economy, in turn bringing a large amount of night time patrons
to the area.

The review documentation submitted by the local authority clearly shows a number of occasions
where the operators have displayed a blatant disregard for its authorised permitted hours. On
numerous visits conducted by the LA it has been witnessed and evidenced that the venue has been
open past their allocated trading times. Further supporting evidence has been secured clearl
[...]
ing such concerns that this regime will continue.

If | can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me

Yours sincerely,

Pc Lee DAVIES
Licensing Department

Havering Borough Page 119



gl -
*Kr’;» H a,ve r I n q Public Protection
o London Borough of Havering
Wy LONDON BOROUA@H Trading Standards Service
5" Floor, Mercury House

Mercury Gardens

Romford R

RM1 3SL
The Licensing Authority
Mercury House Telephone: 01708 433431
Mercury Gardens Fax: 01708 432554
Romford email: keith.bush@havering.gov.uk
Essex Textphone: 01708 433175
RM1 3DW

Date: 18" November 2014

Your Ref:  PJJ/R/088065

Dear Sir/Madam,

Licensing Act 2003
Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street, Hornchurch RM11 3XS

| write in relation to the review brought by Paul Jones of the Licensing Authority against
the above premises.

The trading standards service supports the review brought by the Licensing Authority. In
the opinion of the service the trader has failed to promote the licensing objective in relation
to the prevention of crime and disorder.

On 3™ June 2014 a complaint was received by the trading standards service that the
premises was substituting it's spirits. As a result of the complaint officers from the service
visited the premises on 31 July 2014.

During the visit the bar area was checked and the spirits ‘dipped’. This is a screen test to
check whether the spirits on sale have been substituted. Two of the drinks tested,
Smirnoff vodka and Gordons Gin appeared to have been substituted and samples of both
spirits were taken.

These samples were sent to the Public Analyst who concluded that in relation to the
Smirmoff vodka sample:

‘The alcohol level is satisfactory for a spirit drink declared at 37.5%. No unexpected
methanol or congeners were found. -

However the absence of the brand marker sugars is not consistent with the sample
being Smirnoff brand vodka, which was the brand name given in the accompanying
documentation and on the label attached to the sample. The glass bofttle from
which the sample was taken was also submitted and the lot code ‘L2247CX000
056342877’ was found etched on jt. | understand from the manufacturers that the
marker sugars were added at the expected level to this Ilot, indicating that the
contents of the bottle have been replaced by a different product.

A
)

‘"\'<<L

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

Page 120

_ LL;((:

35:’



The sample is therefore misdescribed with respect to its brand.’

The Public Analyst made the following conclusions in relation to the Gordons Gin sample:

‘The alcohol level is satisfactory for a spirit drink declared at 37.5%. No unexpected
methanol or congeners were found.

However the absence of the brand marker sugars is not consistent with the sample
being Gordons Gin, which was the brand name given in the accompanying
documentation and on the label attached to the sample. The glass boftle from
which the sample was taken was also submitted and the lot code 1.2053CV000
01105251’ was found etched on it. | understand from the manufacturers that the
marker sugars were added at the expected level to this lot, indicating that the
contents of the bottle have been replaced by a different product.

The sample is therefore misdescribed with respect to its brand.’

Spirit substitution is a misleading action contrary to Regulations 9 of the Consumer
Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008, and therefore a crime. This is a relevant
offence under schedule 4 of the Licensing Act 2003. It is a means of deceiving consumers
into paying over the odds for a cheaper product and gives the trader an unfair advantage
over other pubs, restaurants and bars in the area. Substituted spirits also carry the
potential of causing harm to any customers consuming them.

When consumers purchase a brand such as Smirnoff and Gordon’s they do so with the
expectation that the product will meet certain standards in terms of quality and safety. It 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Council Chamber - Town Hall

8 January 2015 (10.30 am - 12.15 pm)

Present:
COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Wendy Brice-Thompson and Robert Benham (In place
of Viddy Persaud)

East Havering Linda Van den Hende (Chairman)
Residents’ Group

Present at the meeting were Mr Jakir Hussain Khan, Premises Licence Holder, and
Mr Noor Uddin Ludi, Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Paul Jones, applicant,
Mr Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer, Mr Arthur Hunt on behalf of the Licensing
authority, PC Jason Rose, Metropolitan Police, and Keith Bush and Sasha Taylor,
Trading Standards.

Also present Stephen Doye, Legal Advisor and James Goodwin, Clerk, and Tope
Ojikutu, Legal Services.

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Viddy Persaud.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

1 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - AKASH TANDOORI, 185 HIGH
STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 3XS

PREMISES
Akash Tandoori,
158 High Street,
Hornchurch,
RM11 3XS

DETAILS OF APPLICATION
Application for a review of the premises licence by the London Borough of

Havering’s Licensing Authority under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003
(“the Act”).



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

APPLICANT

Paul Jones,

Licensing Officer,

London Borough of Havering,
Mercury House,

Mercury Gardens,

Romford,

RM1 3SL

1. Details of existing licensable activities
Live Music
Day Start Finish
Monday to Saturday 10.00 00.00
Sunday 12.00 23.30
Late Night Refreshment
Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 23.00 00.00
Friday & Saturday 23.00 00.30
Sunday 23.00 23.30
Recorded Music, Supply of Alcohol
Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.00
Friday & Saturday 10.00 00.30
Sunday 12.00 23.30
Opening Hours
Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 10.00 00.30
Friday & Saturday 10.00 01.00
Sunday 12.00 00.00

2. Grounds for Review

The application for a review of the Premises Licence had been
served under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 under all four
grounds:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

The application for review stated that the premises licence holder had
consistently ignored the conditions and terminal hours of the
premises licence which govern the provision of licensable activity at



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

Akash Tandoori restaurant. A series of formal warnings and
prosecutions had had little effect upon the licence holder’s legal duty
to comply with the terms of his premises licence.

3. Requirements upon the Licensing Authority

The application had been received on 13 November, 2014 and had
been advertised on the council’s website and on the notice board in
front of the Town Hall. Notice had also posted at the premises. The
public notice had invited interested persons and responsible
authorities to make representations against, or in support of, the
application.

When determining an application for a premises licence review made
after an application under section 51 the relevant Licensing Authority
was required to hold a hearing to consider the review application.

During the hearing the Licensing Authority must take any of the
following steps it considered necessary to promote the licensing
objectives. These steps were:

a. To modify the conditions of the premises licence;

b. To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;

c. To remove the designated premises supervisor from the
licence;

d. To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three
months; or

e. To revoke the licence.

Where the Licensing Authority took a step as defined by (a) or (b)
above it might provide that the modification or exclusion was to have
effect for a specified period not exceeding three months.

4, Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

The review had been requested in order to promote the licensing
objectives as shown below:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public safety

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

5. Details of Representations

The following Responsible Authorities had submitted no
representation:

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”)
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children and Family Services

Magistrates Court

Valid representations had been received from Trading Standards,
Metropolitan Police and Havering’s Licensing Authority.

Trading Standards

Keith Bush, Specialist Trading Standards Officer had advised that on
3 June, 2014 a complaint had been received that the premises were
substituting their spirits. As a result of the complaint officers had
visited the premises on 31 July 2014.

During the visit the bar area had been checked and the ‘spirits’
dipped. This was a screen test to check whether the spirits on sale
had been substitutes. Two of the drinks tested, Smirnoff vodka and
Gordon’s Gin appeared to have been substitutes and samples of
both spirits had been taken.

The samples had been sent to the Public Analyst. With regard to the
Smirnoff vodka sample the analyst had concluded that whilst the
alcohol level had been satisfactory and there had been no
unexpected methanol or congeners found the absence of brand
marker sugars had not been consistent with the sample being
Smirnoff vodka. A similar result had been obtained on the Gordon’s
Gin sample.

Spirit substitution was a misleading action contrary to Regulation 9 of
the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2088, and
therefore a crime.

This substitution had demonstrated Mr Rahman’s desire to defraud
his customers.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

Metropolitan Police

P.C. Jason Rose, Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer for Havering
had supported the application for a review of the premises licence, on
the basis that one of the four licensing objectives, Prevention of
Crime & Disorder had not been upheld.

The premises are situated on a busy main road linking Hornchurch
with Romford and Upminster. The venue was set within a parade of
shops, with close proximity to night time economy bars and clubs as
well as being positioned extremely close to bus stops that were
serviced by night time routes. This particular area had a thriving night
time economy, in turn bringing a large amount of night time patrons
to the area.

His report had referred to a number of occasions where the operators
had displayed a blatant disregard to its authorised permitted hours.
These matters had first come to light following consumer complaints
and had been verified by licensing officers who had visited the
premises outside the permitted hours.

Licensing Authority

Both Paul Jones and Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officers had provided
evidence of occasions when the premises licence holder had
disregarded the licence conditions.

Conclusion

Although three responsible authorities had supported the application
for review, all three and the applicant had acknowledged that since
the application had been submitted the Premises Licence had been
transferred to Mr Jakir Hussain Khan and the Designated Premises
Supervisor had changed to Mr Noor Uddin Ludi.

Both Paul Jones and P.C. Rose had advised that both Mr Khan and
Mr Ludi were known to them and they had no concerns at their taking
over the premises. They were fully convinced of their willingness to
comply with the licence conditions. P.C. Rose had suggested a
possible condition on the licence barring Mr Rahman from any
involvement in the business.

Keith Bush had asked that if the Sub-Committee decided to take no
action on the review that a condition withdrawing the sale of alcohol
on the premises be considered.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

6. Response from new Premises licence Holder and DPS

Mr Ludi, Designated Premises Supervisor had responded on behalf
of himself and Mr Khan. In response to a question he had confirmed
that Mr Khan was not related to Mrs Rowshon Ara Khan the previous
Designated Premises Supervisor.

Mr Ludi had submitted a copy of a Memorandum of Agreement of
Sale, dated 24 November 2014, between Mr Irshadur Rahman and
Mr Jakir Hussain Khan in which Mr Rahman had agreed to sell the
premises to Mr Khan. A deposit had been paid by Mr Khan. It had
been established from Mr Ludi that the lease had about 14 years to
run and the landlord was a company, Phillips Fisher.

At the meeting Mr Ludi had provided additional documentation
including an Assignment of Goodwill, dated 19 December 2014,
where for a financial consideration Mr Rahman had ‘assigned’ to
Messrs Khan and Ludi the goodwill of the business known as ‘Akash
Tandoori.” The agreement had also covered the ‘assignment’ of the
business known as Akash Tandoori to Messrs Khan and Ludi.

Mr Ludi had advised that Mr Rahman would have no interest in the
business although he would still be living in the flat above the
premises. Mr Rahman would continue to live in the flat until the lease
was finally assigned.

Mr Rahman’s solicitors had contacted the landlord’s solicitor's
regarding the assignment of the lease but this had not progressed so
far.

7. Consideration of Application

Consequent upon the hearing held on 8 January 2015 the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the review of the premises
licence for Akash Tandoori, 185 High Street, Hornchurch was
set out below, for the reasons shown:

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which were:

. The prevention of crime and disorder

. Public safety

. The prevention of public nuisance

. The protection of children from harm

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
Havering’s Licensing Policy.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015

In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 of the First
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Decision:

It was not in dispute that the premises had been mismanaged by Mr
Rahman and there had been multiple contraventions of licence
conditions, and other trading offences. In the light of the change of
Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor the
Sub-Committee had decided to defer consideration of the application
pending further clarification from Mr Khan and Mr Ludi. The Sub-
Committee were concerned to ensure that Mr Rahman would have
no part in the new business. The papers provided by Mr Khan and Mr
Ludi went so far in providing that evidence, however, these were not
conclusive. For instance, under the terms of the Memorandum of
Agreement of Sale, paragraph 3 ‘The Parties to this Agreement of
Sale agree Completion Date immediately upon grant of unconditional
‘Licence to Assign’ from the landlord.” Mr Ludi had confirmed that the
licence had not been assigned. Mr Rahman remained the lessee of
the premises and, therefore, would have the legal right to be on the
premises.

The Sub-Committee requested Mr Khan and Mr Ludi to use their best
endeavours to provide the sub-committee with the following
documents:
a. A copy of the lease between Mr Rahman and the landlord,;
b. A copy of the correspondence between Mr Khan and Mr Ludi’s
solicitors and Mr Rahman’s solicitors;
c. A copy of the letter from Mr Rahman’s solicitor's to the
landlord’s solicitors seeking consent to assign the lease;
d. If available a copy of the assignment of the lease, and
e. A copy of the two receipts for the payments made to Mr
Rahman.

within 3 months and the hearing was adjourned to the first available
date after three months.

Chairman



Licensing Sub-Committee, 8 January 2015




